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Executive Summary 

The following 2026 Housing Element and Fair Share Plan (HE&FSP) of the Master 

Plan has been prepared for the Township of Allamuchy. 

This plan is designed to outline the manner in which the Township will address its 

affordable housing obligations. Ultimately, these obligations were derived from a variety 

of different sources, including: the Council on Affordable Housing (COAH); a prior 

settlement agreement with Fair Share Housing Center (FSHC); and, most recently, by 

calculations provided by the Department of Community Affairs (DCA) and a judgment 

made through the Administrative Office of the Court’s (AOC’s) Resolution Dispute 

Program and a Settlement Agreement with FSHC dated January 8, 2026. 

These obligations are summarized as follows: 

Table 1: Affordable Housing Obligation Summary 

Category Obligation 

Prior Round Obligation (1987-1999) 13 

Third Round Obligation (1999-2025) 17 

Fourth Round Obligation (2025-2035) 95 

Present Need (Rehabilitation) Obligation 0 

Prior Round Obligation (1987 through 1999) 

Township was assigned a Prior Round Obligation of thirteen (13) affordable units. 

This obligation was addressed through the development of the Village of Mountainside 

(otherwise known as Village VI). This development produced thirty (30) affordable units. 

Eight (8) of these units, as well as four (4) bonus credits, were applied to satisfy the 

Township’s Prior Round Obligation, while the remaining twenty-two (22) units were 

credited towards its rehabilitation obligation.  

Third Round Obligation (1999 through 2025) 

Pursuant to a Settlement Agreement signed with FSHC, the Township was assigned a 

Third Round Obligation of seventeen (17) affordable units. 

This was satisfied through the Village IX development, which produced thirteen (13) 

affordable units through a program sponsored by the Township in Panther Valley. Twelve 

(12) of these affordable units, as well as five (5) corresponding bonus credits, were 

applied to satisfy the Township’s Third Round Obligation. The one (1) remaining 

affordable unit was credited towards the Township’s rehabilitation obligation. 
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Fourth Round Obligation (2025 through 2035) 

Pursuant to a judgment offered through the Resolution Dispute Program, the Township 

was assigned a Fourth Round Obligation of ninety-five (95) affordable units. 

As detailed in Section 3.2 of this HE&FSP, the Township utilized the Highlands Build-Out 

analysis to conduct a vacant land adjustment (VLA), which determined its realistic 

development potential (RDP) to be three (3) affordable units.  

As per a Settlement Agreement with FSHC dated January 8, 2026 (see Appendix C), the 

Township shall receive a durational adjustment pursuant to NJAC 5:93-4.3 for the Fourth 

Round. As per this statute, the “lack of adequate capacity, in and of itself, shall constitute 

a durational adjustment of the municipal housing obligation. The requirement to address 

the municipal housing obligation shall be deferred until adequate water and/or sewer are 

made available.” As described herein, the Township’s location in the Highlands Region as 

well as its limited sewer service area limits its ability to address its obligation.  

Should an expanded sewer service area become available, the Township shall address its 

RDP and partially address its Unmet Need through the following components. 

Fourth Round RDP 

Should an expanded sewer service area become available, the Township shall address its 

Fourth Round RDP by creating a new RMF Residential Multifamily Zoning District, which 

shall encapsulate Block 802 Lot 13. As discussed in greater detail herein, this District shall 

permit the reutilization of this site as an inclusionary multifamily development consisting 

of thirteen (13) total units, including three (3) affordable units. 

Fourth Round Unmet Need 

In addition, the Township shall address its Fourth Round Unmet Need through the 

mechanisms identified in Table 2 below. As shown, these overlay zoning components 

comprise a total of twenty-nine (29) affordable units. These components also rely upon 

the expansion of the Township’s sewer service area. 

In addition, the Township shall adopt a mandatory set-aside ordinance for all new 

multifamily residential developments of five (5) or more units that are permissible or 

become permissible through either a use variance, a density variance increasing the 

permissible density at the site, a rezoning permitting multi-family residential housing 

where not previously permitted, or a new redevelopment plan. This ordinance shall 

require a twenty percent (20%) set-aside regardless of tenure status. 

Table 2: Fourth Round Unmet Need Components 

Component Block and Lot Status Affordable Units 

Panther Valley Mall Block 702 Lot 11 Approved 3 

MFRO Block 901 Lot 24.02 Proposed 14 

MFRO Block 802 Lot 10 Proposed 12 

Total   29 
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Accordingly, the remainder of this 2026 HE&FSP is divided into the following sections: 

❖ Section 1: Introduction 

The first section of the 2026 HE&FSP provides an introduction to affordable 

housing. It summarizes what affordable housing is, offers an overview of the 

history of affordable housing in the state and explains the role of a housing 

element and fair share plan. 

❖ Section 2: Housing Element 

Section 2 contains the Housing Element for the Township of Allamuchy. It offers a 

community overview of the Township, as well as background information 

regarding its population, housing and employment characteristics. It also 

provides projections of the Township’s housing stock and employment.   

❖ Section 3: Fair Share Obligation 

Next, Section 3 provides an overview of the Township’s fair share obligation. It 

includes a brief history of the methodologies utilized to calculate affordable 

housing obligations throughout the state. 

❖ Section 4: Fair Share Plan 

Finally, Section 4 details the manner in which the Township has addressed its 

Prior Round and Third Round Obligations, as well as how it will address its Fourth 

Round Obligation.  
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Section 1: Introduction 

The following section provides an introduction to affordable housing. It summarizes what 

affordable housing is, offers an overview of the history of affordable housing in the state, 

and explains the role of a housing element and fair share plan. 

1.1: What is Affordable Housing? 

Affordable housing is income-restricted housing that is available for sale or for rent. 

Typically, affordable housing is restricted to very-low, low-, and moderate-income 

households. These categories are derived from median regional income limits established 

for the state. New Jersey is delineated into six (6) different affordable housing regions. 

Allamuchy is located in Region 2 which includes Essex, Morris, Union, and Warren 

Counties.  

   
Moderate-Income 

Households 

Earn 80% of the region’s 

median income 

Low-Income Households 

Earn 50% of the region’s 

median income 

Very Low-Income 

Households 

Earn 30% of the region’s 

median income 

Regional income limitations are updated every year, with different categories established 

for varying household sizes. Table 3 identifies the 2024 regional income limits by 

household size for Region 2. As shown, a three-person family with a total household 

income of no greater than $93,180 could qualify for affordable housing in the Township’s 

region. 

Table 3: 2024 Affordable Housing Region 2 Income Limits by Household Size 

Income Level 2 Person 3 Person 4 Person 5 Person 

Median $103,533 $116,475 $129,416 $139,769 

Moderate $82,826 $93,180 $103,533 $111,816 

Low $51,766 $58,237 $64,708 $69,885 

Very-Low $31,060 $34,942 $38,825 $41,931 

One of the most common forms of affordable housing is inclusionary development, in 

which a certain percentage of units within a multifamily development are reserved for 

affordable housing. Affordable housing can also be found in a variety of other forms, 

including but not limited to: one hundred percent affordable housing developments, 

deed-restricted accessory apartments, assisted living facilities, alternative arrangements 

such as supportive housing or group homes, and age restricted housing.  

80%

50%
30%
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1.2: What is the History of Affordable Housing in New Jersey? 

The history of affordable housing in New Jersey can 

be traced back to 1975, when the Supreme Court 

first decided in So. Burlington Cty. NAACP v. 

Township of Mount Laurel (known as Mount Laurel 

I) that every developing municipality throughout 

New Jersey had an affirmative obligation to provide 

for its fair share of affordable housing. In a 

subsequent decision in 1983 (known as Mount 

Laurel II), the Court acknowledged that the vast 

majority of municipalities had ignored their 

constitutional obligation to provide affordable 

housing.  

Accordingly, the Court refined this obligation to 

establish that every municipality had an obligation, 

although those within the growth area of the State 

Development and Redevelopment Plan (SDRP) had 

a greater obligation. The Court also called for the 

State Legislature to enact legislation that would 

save municipalities from the burden of having the 

courts determine their affordable housing needs. 

The result of this decision was the adoption of the 

Fair Housing Act in 1985, as well as the creation of 

the New Jersey Council on Affordable Housing 

(COAH), which became the state agency responsible 

for overseeing the manner in which New Jersey’s 

municipalities address their low and moderate 

income housing needs. 

COAH proceeded to adopt regulations for the First 

Round obligation, which covered the years 1987 to 

1993. It also established the Second Round 

housing-need numbers that cumulatively covered 

the years 1987 through 1999. Under both the First 

and Second Rounds, COAH utilized what is 

commonly referred to as the “Fair Share” 

methodology. 

COAH utilized a different methodology, known as 

“Growth Share,” beginning with its efforts to 

prepare Third Round housing-need numbers. The 

Third Round substantive and procedural rules were 

adopted in 2004.  

  

2015: Mount Laurel IV

COAH defunct and moribund. All 

affordable housing matters to be heard 

by courts

1986: Mount Laurel III

Every municipality has an obligation if 

any portion of municipality was within 

the “Growth Share Area” of the State 

Development and Redevelopment Plan

1983: Mount Laurel II

Every municipality has an obligation if 

any portion of municipality was within 

the “Growth Share Area” of the State 

Development and Redevelopment Plan

1975: Mount Laurel I

Every developing municipality has an 

affordable housing obligation
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However, these regulations were challenged and in 

January 2007, the Appellate Division invalidated 

various aspects of them and remanded considerable 

portions of the rules to COAH with the directive to 

adopt revised regulations. 

In May 2008, COAH adopted revised Third Round 

regulations, which were published and became 

effective on June 2, 2008. Coincident to this 

adoption, COAH proposed amendments to the rules 

they had just adopted, which subsequently went 

into effect in October 2008. These 2008 rules and 

regulations were subsequently challenged again, 

and in an October 2010 decision the Appellate 

Division invalidated the Growth Share methodology 

and also indicated that COAH should adopt 

regulations pursuant to the Fair Share methodology 

utilized in Rounds One and Two. The Supreme Court 

affirmed this decision in September 2013, which 

invalidated much of the third iteration of the Third 

Round regulations and sustained the invalidation of 

Growth Share. As a result, the Court directed COAH 

to adopt new regulations pursuant to the 

methodology utilized in Rounds One and Two. 

Deadlocked with a 3-3 vote, COAH failed to adopt 

revised Third Round regulations in October 2014. 

Fair Share Housing Center (FSHC), who was a party 

in both the 2010 and 2013 cases, responded by 

filing a motion in aid of litigants’ rights with the 

New Jersey Supreme Court. The Court heard the 

motion in January 2015 and issued its ruling on 

March 20, 2015. The Court ruled that COAH was 

effectively dysfunctional and consequently returned jurisdiction of affordable housing 

issues back to the trial courts where it had originally been prior to the creation of COAH 

in 1985. 

This 2015 Court decision created a process in which municipalities may file a declaratory 

judgment action seeking a declaration that their HE&FSP is constitutionally compliant 

and receive temporary immunity from affordable housing builders’ remedy lawsuits while 

preparing a new or revised HE&FSP to ensure their plan continues to affirmatively 

address their local housing need as may be adjusted by new housing-need numbers 

promulgated by the court or COAH. 

  

2024: A-4/S-50

New Jersey adopts new legslation which 

overhauls the FHA. COAH is elimianted, 

and its duties are split between the DCA 

and the AOC. 

2018: Jacobson Decision

Established methodology in Mercer 

County for determining housing 

obligation. Being utilized outside of 

Mercer County for settlement purposes

2017: Gap Period

Finds that gap period (1999-2015) 

generates an affordable housing 

obligation
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Subsequently, the Supreme Court ruled, on January 18, 2017, that municipalities are also 

responsible for obligations accruing during the so-called “gap period,” the period of time 

between 1999 and 2015. However, the Court stated that the gap obligation should be 

calculated as a never-before calculated component of Present Need, which would serve 

to capture Gap Period households that were presently in need of affordable housing as of 

the date of the Present Need calculation (i.e. that were still income eligible, were not 

captured as part of traditional present need, were still living in New Jersey and otherwise 

represented a Present affordable housing need). 

On March 20, 2024, the State of New Jersey adopted a package of affordable housing 

bills which overhauled the Fair Housing Act. This legislation ultimately eliminated COAH 

and split its duties and functions between the Department of Community Affairs (DCA) 

and the Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC). 

The DCA was designated by the legislation as the entity responsible for calculating the 

state’s regional needs as well as each municipality’s present and prospective fair share 

obligations pursuant to the Jacobson Decision. However, the legislation makes clear that 

these numbers are advisory and that each municipality must set its own obligation 

number utilizing the same methodology. Meanwhile, the Affordable Housing Dispute 

Resolution Program (the “Program”) within the AOC is tasked to handle any disputes 

regarding affordable housing obligations and plans. 
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1.3: What is a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan? 

A Housing Element and Fair Share Plan (HE&FSP) serves as the blueprint for how a 

municipality will address its fair share of affordable housing. It is designed to help a 

community broaden the accessibility of affordable housing.  

While technically a discretionary component of a 

municipal master plan, a HE&FSP is nevertheless an 

effectively obligatory plan element. As established 

by NJSA 40:55D-62.a of the Municipal Land Use 

Law (MLUL), a municipality must have an adopted 

HE&FSP in order to enact its zoning ordinance. 

Thus, from a public policy perspective, a HE&FSP is 

an essential community document. Moreover, 

without a HE&FSP, a municipality may be susceptible to a builder’s remedy lawsuit in 

which a developer could file suit to have a specific piece of property rezoned to permit 

housing at higher densities than a municipality would otherwise allow, provided a certain 

percentage of units are reserved as affordable. 

The Fair Housing Act (FHA), which was adopted in 1985 and has been amended multiple 

times since then, establishes the required components of a HE&FSP. These are 

summarized as follows: 

1. An inventory of the municipality’s housing stock by age, condition, purchase or 

rental value, occupancy characteristics, and type, including the number of units 

affordable to low- and moderate-income households and substandard housing 

capable of being rehabilitated; 

2. A projection of the municipality’s housing stock, including the probable future 

construction of low- and moderate-income housing, for the next ten years, taking 

into account, but not necessarily limited to, construction permits issued, 

approvals of applications for development and probable residential development 

of lands; 

3. An analysis of the municipality’s demographic characteristics, including but not 

necessarily limited to, household size, income level and age; 

4. An analysis of the existing and probable future employment characteristics of the 

municipality; 

5. A determination of the municipality’s present and prospective fair share for low- 

and moderate-income housing and its capacity to accommodate its present and 

prospective housing needs, including its fair share for low- and moderate-income 

housing; 

6. A consideration of the lands that are most appropriate for construction of low- 

and moderate-income housing and the existing structures most appropriate for 

conversion to, or rehabilitation for, low- and moderate-income housing, including 

a consideration of lands of developers who have expressed a commitment to 

provide low- and moderate-income housing; 

The Municipal Land Use Law 

(MLUL) is the enabling 

legislation for municipal land 

use and development, planning, 

and zoning for the State of New 

Jersey.  
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7. An analysis of the extent to which municipal ordinances and other local factors 

advance or detract from the goal of preserving multigenerational family 

continuity as expressed in the recommendations of the Multigenerational Family 

Housing Continuity Commission; 

8. For a municipality located within the jurisdiction of the Highlands Water 

Protection and Planning Council, an analysis of compliance of the housing 

element with the Highlands Regional Master Plan of lands in the Highlands 

Preservation Area, and lands in the Highlands Planning Area for Highlands 

conforming municipalities; 

9. An analysis of consistency with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan, 

including water, wastewater, stormwater, and multi-modal transportation based 

on guidance and technical assistance from the State Planning Commission. 
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Section 2: Housing Element 

The following section provides the housing element for the Township of Allamuchy. It 

offers a community overview of the Township, as well as background information 

regarding its population, housing, and employment characteristics. It also provides 

projections of the Township’s housing stock and employment. 

 

1. United States Decennial 

Census 

The US Census is described in Article I, Section 2 

of the Constitution of the United States, which 

calls for an enumeration of the people every ten 

years for the apportionment of seats in the 

House of Representatives. Since the time of the 

first Census conducted in 1790, it has become 

the leading source of data about the nation’s 

people and economy. Please note that all 

incomes reported in the Census are adjusted for 

inflation. 

4. New Jersey Department of 

Community Affairs (DCA) 

The New Jersey Department of Community 

Affairs is a governmental agency of the State 

of New Jersey. Its function is to provide 

administrative guidance, financial support, 

and technical assistance to local 

governments, community development 

organizations, businesses, and individuals to 

improve the quality of life in New Jersey. 

 

2. American Community Survey 

(ACS) 

The American Community Survey is a 

nationwide ongoing survey conducted by the 

US Census Bureau. The ACS gathers information 

previously contained only in the long form 

version of the decennial census, such as age, 

ancestry, educational attainment, income, 

language proficiency, migration, disability, 

employment, and housing characteristics. It 

relies upon random sampling to provide 

ongoing, monthly data collection. Please note 

that all incomes reported in the ACS are 

adjusted for inflation. 

5. New Jersey Department of Labor 

and Workforce Development 

The New Jersey Department of Labor and 

Workforce Development is a governmental 

agency of the State of New Jersey. One of its 

roles is to collect labor market information 

regarding employment and wages 

throughout the state.  

 

3. New Jersey Department of Health 

The New Jersey Department of Health is a 

governmental agency of the State of New 

Jersey. The department contains the Office of 

Vital Statistics and Registry, which gathers data 

regarding births, deaths, marriages, domestic 

partnerships, and civil unions. 

 

 

Information Regarding Data Sources 

The information contained in Section 2.2 entitled “Demographic and Population Data,” 

Section 2.3 entitled “Inventory of Housing Stock,” and Section 2.4 entitled “Housing & 

Employment Projections” was obtained from a variety of publicly available data sources. 

These are summarized below: 
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2.1: Community Overview 

The Township of Allamuchy is located in the easterly corner of Warren County. It is 

bounded by six (6) municipalities: the Township of Frelinghuysen and the Township of 

Green to the north; the Township of Byram to the east; the Township of Mount Olive and 

the Township of Hackettstown to the southeast and south; and the Township of 

Independence to the west. 

Allamuchy has a land area of approximately 20.45 square miles, making it the ninth 

largest municipality in Warren County. As summarized in the following table and on Map 

2, the Township is a predominantly rural community characterized by a concentrated 

residential population within Panther Valley, large swaths of preserved open space and 

over 4,000 acres of farmland.  

In terms of residential development, single-family residential uses account for 792 parcels 

of land comprising approximately 1,069 acres. Multifamily residential uses, which typically 

take the form of townhouse units, account for an additional 1,513 parcels of land 

comprising approximately 96.0 acres of land. Common elements associated with 

residential development, which often contain restricted open space and recreational 

amenities, comprise nearly 678.2 acres of land 

Nonresidential development throughout the Township is fairly limited. This is most 

noticeable in commercial development, as only ten (10) properties comprising 

approximately 36.4 acres are devoted to this use. Conversely, open space accounts for 

nearly one-half of the Township’s parcel area, while farmland accounts for an additional 

one-third. 

Table 4: Existing Land Uses 

Land Use Parcels Parcels % Acres Acres % 

Residential: Single Family 792 28.5% 1,069.0 8.7% 

Residential: Multifamily 1,513 54.4% 96.0 0.8% 

Residential: Assisted Living 1 0.0% 8.0 0.1% 

Residential: Common Elements 72 2.6% 678.2 5.5% 

Commercial 10 0.4% 36.4 0.3% 

Open Space 210 7.6% 5,726.9 46.8% 

Farmland 117 4.2% 4,216.8 34.5% 

Public and Quasi-Public 17 0.6% 170.6 1.4% 

Public School 2 0.1% 83.5 0.7% 

House of Worship/Cemetery 2 0.1% 6.1 0.0% 

Rail Line 1 0.0% 0.8 0.0% 

Vacant 42 1.5% 138.5 1.1% 

Total 2,779 100.0% 12,230.8 100.0% 

Source: ArcGIS Calculations 
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2.2: Demographic and Population Data 

Analyzing demographic and population data is a necessary and integral step in planning 

for the future needs of a community. As such, the following section outlines the 

demographic changes experienced by the Township of Allamuchy over the past several 

decades. 

Population Changes 

The Township’s population has consistently grown since 1940, when it was comprised of 

just 686 residents. The biggest percentage increase occurred between 1970 and 1980, in 

which the Township’s population increased by approximately 125.0%. More recently, the 

Township’s population increased approximately 23.4% between 2010 and 2020. Since that 

time, however, its rate of growth is estimated to have decreased to approximately 0.7%. 

This is indicative of the limited amount of developable land left remaining in Allamuchy. 

As of 2023, the ACS estimates that the Township has a population of approximately 5,373 

residents.  

Table 5: Population Growth, 1940-2023 

Year Population Population Change Percent Change 

1940 686 -- -- 

1950 736 50 7.3% 

1960 973 237 32.2% 

1970 1,138 165 17.0% 

1980 2,560 1,422 125.0% 

1990 3,484 924 36.1% 

2000 3,877 393 11.3% 

2010 4,323 446 11.5% 

2020 5,335 1,012 23.4% 

2023 5,373 38 0.7% 

Source: US Census Bureau; 2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimate 

Figure 1: Population Growth, 1940-2023 

 
Source: US Census Bureau; 2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimate 
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Age Characteristics 

The Township’s median age is estimated to have increased from 43.8 years in 2000 to 49.5 

years in 2023. This ageing is particularly evident when analyzing those residents aged 65 

and over. In 2000, it was estimated that approximately 16.3% of the Township’s 

population was aged 65 and over. By 2023, this percentage is estimated to have increased 

to approximately 26.2%. The total number of residents within this cohort is also estimated 

to have increased 122.3% during that time period. 

Similarly, the percentage of the Township’s population under the age of 19 decreased 

from 2000 to 2023, albeit at a less dramatic pace. In 2000, an estimated 19.8% of the 

Township’s population was 19 years old or younger. By 2023, this percentage decreased 

to 16.6%. Nevertheless, the total number of residents within this age cohort is estimated 

to have increased by approximately 22.9% during that time period. 

Table 6:  Age Characteristics, 2000-2023 

 
2000 2010 2023 

Age Group Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Under 5 years 245 6.3% 253 5.9% 424 7.9% 

5 to 9 years 175 4.5% 128 3.0% 212 3.9% 

10 to 14 years 179 4.6% 231 5.4% 236 4.4% 

15 to 19 years 171 4.4% 217 5.1% 74 1.4% 

20 to 24 years 104 2.7% 146 3.4% 205 3.8% 

25 to 34 years 492 12.7% 572 13.3% 508 9.5% 

35 to 44 years 632 16.3% 731 17.0% 582 10.8% 

45 to 54 years 655 16.9% 700 16.3% 883 16.4% 

55 to 59 years 384 9.9% 220 5.1% 323 6.0% 

60 to 64 years 207 5.4% 375 8.7% 519 9.7% 

65 to 74 years 385 9.9% 382 8.9% 1013 18.9% 

75 to 84 years 182 4.7% 286 6.6% 329 6.1% 

85 years and over 66 1.7% 54 1.3% 65 1.2% 

Total 3,877 100.0% 4,295 100.0% 5,373 100.0% 

Median Age (years) 43.8 44.2 49.5 

Source: US Census Bureau; 2010 and 2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimate 
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Household Tenure and Occupancy 

Historically, the majority of the Township’s housing stock has been owner-occupied. 

Nevertheless, the number of renter-occupied units has increased approximately 38.7% 

over the past twenty-three years. In 1990, approximately 15.0% of all units were renter-

occupied. By 2023, this decreased slightly to approximately 14.9%. 

Figure 2: Owner-Occupied and Renter-Occupied Units, 2000-2023 

 
Source: US Census Bureau; 2010 and 023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimate 

Average Household Size 

The Township’s average household size has fluctuated since 2000. Between 2000 and 

2010, it is estimated that the average household size decreased approximately 7.5%. 

Between 2010 and 2023, however, the average household size increased approximately 

3.8%. As of 2023, the ACS estimates that the Township’s average household size is 

approximately 2.19 people per unit. 

Figure 3: Household Sizes, 2000-2023 

 
Source: US Census Bureau; 2010 and 2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimate 
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Household Income 

Household incomes have increased throughout the Township since 1999. This is 

particularly evident within upper-tier incomes. In 1999, an estimated 16.1% of the 

Township’s households reported an income of $150,000 or more. By 2023, this 

percentage increased to approximately 36.2% of households.  

Overall, the Township’s median household income has historically been higher than the 

median household incomes recorded by both Warren County and the State of New Jersey 

as a whole. Furthermore, the Township’s median household income is estimated to have 

increased approximately 85.7% between 1999 and 2023, which represents a higher 

percent increase than those estimated for Warren County (79.2%) and the State (80.9%). 

As of 2023, the Township’s median household income is estimated to be $130,170. 

Pursuant to the ACS, an estimated 3.6% of the Township’s population reported an income 

below the federal poverty line in 2023. This is below the County’s estimated rate of 9.2%. 

Table 7: Household Incomes, 1999-2023 

 
1999 2010 2023 

Income Level Households Percent Households Percent Households Percent 

Less than $10,000 10 0.6% 37 1.8% 39 1.6% 

$10,000 to $14,999 23 1.3% 27 1.3% 58 2.4% 

$15,000 to $24,999 83 4.9% 103 5.1% 17 0.7% 

$25,000 to $34,999 150 8.8% 74 3.6% 49 2.0% 

$35,000 to $49,999 265 15.5% 176 8.7% 90 3.7% 

$50,000 to $74,999 368 21.6% 433 21.3% 404 16.5% 

$75,000 to $99,999 214 12.5% 480 23.6% 211 8.7% 

$100,000 to $149,999 318 18.7% 257 12.7% 687 28.2% 

$150,000 to $199,999 158 9.3% 196 9.7% 359 14.7% 

$200,000 or more 116 6.8% 248 12.2% 525 21.5% 

Total 1,705 100.0% 2,031 100.0% 2,439 100.0% 

Median Income $70,107  $104,826  $130,170  

Warren County $56,100 $71,832 $100,532 

New Jersey $55,146 $67,681 $99,781 

Source: US Census Bureau; 2010 and 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
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2.3: Inventory of Housing Stock 

The following section provides an inventory of the Township’s housing stock. It 

inventories several housing characteristics such as age, condition, purchase/rental value, 

and occupancy. 

Number of Dwelling Units 

Since 2000, the Township’s housing stock has consistently increased. This can largely be 

attributed to the construction of Panther Valley. As of 2023, the ACS estimates there are 

2,501 housing units in the Township. However, due to limited opportunities for new 

development, it is anticipated that unit growth will taper off over the next several years. 

Figure 4: Housing Units, 2000-2023 

 
Source: US Census Bureau; 2010, 2015, 2020, and 2023 ACS Five-Year Estimate 
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Units in Structure for Occupied Units 

Information regarding the number of dwelling units in different types of housing 

structures provides insights into the types of housing which exists throughout the 

Township. Thus, the following table summarizes the unit-composition of the Township’s 

structures since 2000. 

The Township’s housing stock has historically been comprised of single-family detached 

and attached dwellings. However, since 2000, the percentage of the Township’s housing 

stock comprised of detached single-family dwellings is estimated to have decreased 

slightly from 42.1% to 39.5%. The percentage of attached single-family dwellings, on the 

other hand, is estimated to have increased from 44.4% to 46.0% during that same time 

period. This can be attributed to the completion of the Panther Valley development.  

 Table 8: Units in Structure, 2000-2023 

 
2000 2010 2023 

Units in Structure Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Single Family, Detached 746 42.1% 845 41.6% 988 39.5% 

Single Family, Attached 788 44.4% 923 45.5% 1,150 46.0% 

2 Units 39 2.2% 33 1.6% 0 0.0% 

3 to 4 Units 39 2.2% 47 2.3% 203 8.1% 

5 to 9 Units 125 7.0% 147 7.2% 160 6.4% 

10 to 19 Units 19 1.1% 36 1.8% 0 0.0% 

20 or More 18 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

Other 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

Total 1,774 100.0% 2,031 100.0% 2,501 100.0% 

Source: US Census Bureau; 2010 and 2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates. 

Purchase and Rental Value of Housing Units 

The following two tables identify purchase values and rental values for the specified 

owner-occupied and renter-occupied units in Allamuchy. 

As shown in Table 9, the purchase values of the Township’s owner-occupied housing stock 

have typically exceeded those of Warren County’s. In recent years, however, the median 

purchase value of occupied housing in the State as a whole has surpassed the Township’s.  

Over the past twenty-three years, the Township’s owner occupied housing stock is 

estimated to have increased approximately 93.8%, from $192,500 in 2000 to $373,100 in 

2023. This represents a lower percentage increase than that of the County (125.4%) and 

the State (169.9%). 

The median contract rent in the Township, on the other hand, has typically remained 

higher than those in both Warren County and the State. Since 2000, the 2023 ACS 

estimates that the Township's median contract rent has also increased at a higher rate 

(116.9%) than those of the County (112.9%) and the State as a whole (99.8%). As of 2023, 

the ACS estimates that the median contract rent in the Township is $1,944. 
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Table 9: Value of Owner-Occupied Units, 2000-2023 

 2000 2010 2023 

Value Range Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Less than $50,000 0 0.0% 20 1.1% 89 4.3% 

$50,000 to $99,999 96 6.7% 12 0.7% 24 1.1% 

$100,000 to $149,999 446 31.0% 0 0.0% 60 2.9% 

$150,000 to $199,999 268 18.6% 123 6.8% 117 5.6% 

$200,000 to $299,999 339 23.5% 672 37.2% 381 18.2% 

$300,000 to $499,999 247 17.1% 629 34.8% 941 45.1% 

$500,000 to $999,999 45 3.1% 350 19.4% 466 22.3% 

$1,000,000 or More 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 10 0.5% 

Total 1,441 100.0% 1,806 100.0% 2,088 100.0% 

Township Median Value $192,500  $320,700  $373,100  

Warren County Median Value $155,500  $287,700  $350,500  

New Jersey Median Value $170,800  $357,000  $461,000  

Source: US Census Bureau; 2010 and 2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates. 

Table 10: Specified Renter Occupied Housing Units by Rent, 2000-2023 

 2000 2010 2023 

Value Range Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Less than $200 6 2.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

$200 to $299 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

$300 to $499 16 6.5% 16 7.1% 0 0.0% 

$500 to $749 35 14.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

$750 to $999 122 49.8% 21 9.4% 0 0.0% 

$1,000 to $1,499 54 22.1% 49 21.8% 67 19.1% 

$1,500 to $1,999 0 0.0% 77 34.2% 164 46.7% 

$2,000 or more 0 0.0% 14 6.2% 93 26.5% 

No Cash Rent 12 4.9% 48 21.3% 27 7.7% 

Total 245 100.0% 225 100.0% 351 100.0% 

Township Median Value $896  $1,516  $1,944  

Bergen County Median Value $621  $799  $1,322  

New Jersey Median Value $751  $1,092  $1,498  

Source: US Census Bureau; 2010 and 2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates. 
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Deficient Housing Units 

Neither the Census nor the ACS classify housing units as deficient. However, the Fair 

Housing Act defines a “deficient housing unit” as housing which: is over fifty years old 

and overcrowded; lacks complete plumbing, or; lacks complete kitchen facilities.  

Accordingly, the following tables are intended to provide insights into the extent to which 

the Township has deficient housing units. First, Table 11 examines the extent to which 

there is overcrowding in the Township’s housing stock. Overcrowding is typically 

associated with housing units with more than one occupant per room. As shown, the 

estimated number of occupied housing units considered to be overcrowded is zero (0). 

Table 11: Occupants Per Room (2023) 

Occupants per Room Owner-Occupied Renter-Occupied 

0.50 or Fewer 1,837 234 

0.51 to 1.00 251 117 

1.01 to 1.50 0 0 

1.51 to 2.00 0 0 

2.01 or More 0 0 

Total 2,088 351 

Source: 2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates. 

Table 12 identifies housing units with complete plumbing and kitchen facilities. As shown, 

all occupied units in the Township were identified as having complete plumbing and 

kitchen facilities. 

Table 12: Plumbing and Kitchen Facilities (2023) 

 Units with Complete Facilities Units without Complete Facilities 

Plumbing 2,439 0 

Kitchen 2,439 0 

Source: 2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates. 
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2.4: Housing and Employment Projection 

The following section identifies the extent to which housing and economic development 

have occurred in the community, which can assist in the determination of future 

residential and employment projections. 

Recent Residential Development Activity 

One way of examining the stability of a community’s housing stock is by comparing the 

number of residential building permits issued for new construction as well as demolition 

permits issued every year. Since 2013, the Township has annually issued an average of 

21.9 and 0.2 building permits for new construction and demolition permits, respectively. 

This results in an average positive net of 21.7 permits annually. 

However, of the 241 building permits for new construction issued since 2013, 

approximately 95.9% were issued before 2020. This is reflective of the construction of 

Panther Valley. Since that time, only ten (10) building permits have been issued. This is 

reflective of the overall lack of additional opportunities for growth remaining in the 

Township. 

Table 13: Residential Building Permits for New Construction and Demolition Permits 

 Building Permits   

Year 1 & 2 Family Multifamily Mixed Use Total Demos Net 

2013 48 0 0 48 0 48 

2014 25 0 0 25 0 25 

2015 33 0 0 33 1 32 

2016 28 0 0 28 0 28 

2017 26 0 0 26 0 26 

2018 40 0 0 40 0 40 

2019 31 0 0 31 0 31 

2020 9 0 0 9 0 9 

2021 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2022 1 0 0 1 0 1 

2023 0 0 0 0 1 -1 

Total 241 0 0 241 2 239 

Source: Department of Community Affairs 

Covered Employment 

Figure 5 and Figure 6 provide data on the Township’s covered employment trends 

between 2004 and 2023, as reported by the New Jersey Department of Labor and 

Workforce Development. “Covered employment” refers to any employment covered 

under the Unemployment and Temporary Disability Benefits Law. Generally, nearly all 

employment in the state is considered to be “covered employment.”  

Figure 5 depicts the number of reported “employment units” within the Township. An 

“employment unit” is defined as an individual or organization which employs one or more 

workers. As shown, the Township has experienced a fairly consistent loss of employment 

units since 2009. As of 2023, there were a reported twenty-five (25) employment units in 

the Township. 
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Employment levels, on the other hand, have increased since 2003. Between 2018 and 

2019 alone, the estimated number of employees in the Township increased approximately 

17.2%. Employment levels decreased the following year but have since remained 

relatively stable. As of 2023, there are an estimated five hundred and four (504) covered 

employees in the Township. 

Figure 5: Covered Employment Units, 2003-2023 

 
Source: Department of Labor and Workforce Development  

Figure 6: Covered Employment, 2003-2023 

 
Source: Department of Labor and Workforce Development  
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Section 3: Fair Share Obligation 

The following section provides an overview of the Township’s fair share obligation. It 

includes a brief overview of the methodology utilized to calculate affordable housing 

obligations throughout the state. 

3.1: Summary of Fair Share Obligation 

On March 20, 2024, the State of New Jersey adopted a package of affordable housing 

bills which overhauled the Fair Housing Act (FHA). This legislation eliminated the Council 

on Affordable Housing (COAH) and split its duties and functions between the Department 

of Community Affairs (DCA) and the Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC). 

The DCA was designated as the entity responsible for calculating the state’s regional 

needs. NJSA 52:27D-304.2 establishes the methodology to be utilized by the DCA to 

determine the state’s regional prospective needs of low- and moderate-income housing 

for the ten-year period spanning from July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2035. In summary, the 

projected household change for this period is estimated by establishing the household 

change experienced in each region between the most recent federal decennial census 

and the second-most recent decennial census. This household change, if positive, is then 

to be divided by 2.5 to estimate the number of low- and moderate-income homes 

needed to address low- and moderate-income household change in the region for the 

next ten years. This methodology resulted in a statewide prospective need of 84,698 low- 

and moderate-income units.  

Furthermore, the DCA was also designated as the entity responsible for calculating each 

municipality’s present and prospective fair share obligations. However, the FHA makes 

clear that these calculations are advisory and that each municipality must set its own 

obligation number utilizing the same methodology. Meanwhile, the AOC was tasked to 

establish the Affordable Housing Dispute Resolution Program (the “Program”) which was 

responsible for handling any disputes regarding affordable housing numbers or plans. 

On January 22, 2025, the Township adopted Resolution #2025-43 which established its 

affordable housing obligations for the Fourth Round. A copy of this resolution is located 

in Appendix A.  

This resolution accepted the DCA’s Present Need Obligation calculation of zero (0) 

units. However, while the resolution accepted the methodology utilized by the DCA its 

Prospective Need Obligation, it noted errors in the data utilized to calculate its land 

capacity factor. These errors included: inaccuracies in the NJDEP’s sewer service area GIS 

file which conflicts with the Township’s adopted and approved 2009 Wastewater 

Management Plan; undeveloped segments of developed properties that were identified 

as developable; and, preserved open spaces or otherwise encumbered lots that are not 

available for development including common open space elements on condominiums 

and multi-family developments that are not available for additional development.  
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Accounting for these errors adjusted the Township’s calculated land capacity factor from 

3.38% to 0.02%. When averaged with the equalized nonresidential valuation factor and 

median household income factor, the Township determined that its Fourth Round 

Obligation should be adjusted from two hundred and eighty-one (281) affordable units to 

fifty-one (51) affordable units. Resolution #2025-43 also noted that the Township reserves 

the right to conduct a vacant land adjustment (VLA) to determine its realistic 

development potential (RDP) at a later date. This is discussed in greater detail in the next 

subsection. 

Subsequently, the Township received one objection regarding its calculated Prospective 

Need obligation from the New Jersey Builder’s Association. In a Statement of Reasons 

dated April 15, 2025, the Affordable Housing Program assigned a Prospective Need 

Obligation of ninety-five (95) affordable units. This determination was adopted by the 

Superior Court of New Jersey on April 23, 2025. A copy of the Decision and Order on Fair 

Share Obligation can be found in Appendix B. 

3.2: Realistic Development Potential (RDP) 

Due to its conformance with the Highlands RMP, its limited public water and public sewer 

service infrastructure, significant environmental constraints and extensive swaths of 

preserved open space, the Township has little capacity for future growth and is therefore 

entitled to adjust its obligation in accordance with a procedure set forth in the FHA and 

by the Highland Council. 

In regard to the former, NJSA 52:27D-310.1 permits municipalities to perform a realistic 

development potential (RDP) analysis by seeking a vacant land adjustment (VLA). A RDP 

analysis is intended to determine which sites in a municipality are most likely to develop 

for low- and moderate-income housing. Municipalities may present documentation that 

eliminates a site or part of a site from its inventory of vacant land. Such eliminating 

factors include: lands dedicated for public uses other than housing since 1997; park lands 

or open space; vacant contiguous parcels in private ownership of a size which would 

accommodate fewer than five housing units; historic and architecturally important sites 

listed on the State Register of Historic Places or the National Register of Historic Places; 

preserved architectural lands; sites designated for active recreation; and environmentally 

sensitive lands. 

In addition to the above, the amendments to the FHA as discussed in Section 1.2 

continued to recognize the importance of the Highlands Regional Master Plan as a 

necessary input for the responsible production of affordable housing in the Highlands 

Region. Moreover, the FHA was amended to require conforming municipalities to include 

in their HE&FSP a “consideration of the most recent Highlands Municipal Build Out 

report.” Accordingly, on April 18, 2024, the Highlands Council adopted an amendment to 

the RMP which provides standards based upon the RMP and the FHA as to where it is 

appropriate to locate affordable housing based upon the goals, policies, and objectives of 

the RMP. Affordable housing developments in conforming municipalities must be 

consistent with the RMP Land Use Capability Zone (LUCZ) designations while providing 

for the protection of individual resource protections.  
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Accordingly, to guide this development, the Highlands Council developed a Build-Out 

Update. The Highlands Council worked collaboratively with municipalities to apply 

environmental and regulatory constraints to develop a dataset identifying parcels that 

can support the development of five (5) units or more and have a net developable 

acreage of 0.83 acres or greater. The dataset also provided information as to whether 

these properties can be serviced by public wastewater or via on-site septic systems. For 

those properties that could only be serviced by on-site septic systems, the dataset 

provided maximum residential unit septic densities. For a full explanation of the 

Highlands Build-Out process, see Appendix D. 

On March 10, 2025, the Township completed its Highlands Build-Out. This analysis 

generated a RDP of three (3) affordable units. The sites which contributed to the 

Township’s RDP are identified in the table below. As shown, these properties have a 

combined septic density of 14.46 residential units. Applying a set-aside of twenty percent 

(20%) results in an RDP of 2.89 affordable units. 

Table 14: Highlands Buildout Contributing Properties 

Block Lot Address Combined Septic Density 

301 7 551 Ervey Road 9.36 

201 33 Quaker Church Road Rear 5.10 

Total   14.46 
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3.3: Durational Adjustment 

Pursuant to a settlement agreement with FSHC dated January 8, 2026, the Township shall 

enter into a durational adjustment for the Fourth Round. As noted by NJAC 5:93-4.3, the 

“lack of adequate capacity, in and of itself, shall constitute a durational adjustment of the 

municipal housing obligation. The requirement to address the municipal housing 

obligation shall be deferred until adequate water and/or sewer are made available.” 

As discussed in Section 4.6, the Township is located within the Highlands Region which is 

broadly divided into the Highlands Planning Area and the Highlands Preservation Area. In 

summary, the Highlands Regional Master Plan (RMP) establishes separate goals for the 

Planning Area and Preservation Area. One of the overarching goals of the Preservation 

Area is to preserve extensive and, to the maximum extent possible, contiguous areas of 

land in its natural state. Conversely, the RMP supports appropriate patterns of compatible 

residential, commercial, and industrial development, redevelopment, and economic 

growth in or near areas already utilized for such purposes within the Planning Area. 

Approximately 5,278 acres of the Township are located within the Preservation Area, while 

approximately 7,695 acres are located within the Planning Area. Those portions of the 

Township located within the Planning Area are largely developed, located outside of the 

Township’s limited sewer service area, and/or contain preserved open space. These factors 

limit the Township’s ability to address its obligation. See Appendix E for a copy of the 

Township’s 2009 Wastewater Management Plan. 

Thus, the Township will employ a durational adjustment for the Fourth Round. Should an 

expanded sewer service area become available, the components identified in Section 4.3 

will be employed to address the Township’s obligations.  

The aforementioned January 8, 2026 settlement agreement with FSHC establishes the 

following requirements in conjunction with the durational adjustment: 

1. The Township shall cooperate with appropriate parties, and act in good faith and 

with continuity of purpose, to assist any proposed inclusionary developments in 

facilitating the provision of public water and sewer to those sites. Such 

cooperation shall include, but not be limited to, expeditiously supporting and 

endorsing, and if necessary, becoming a co­applicant on: 

a. Any applications to the DEP or its agent to provide infrastructure for a 

site; 

b. Any applications for the inclusion of any parcels in any appropriate sewer 

service area or wastewater management plan; 

c. Any applications related to the expansion of water franchise areas; 

d. Any applications made to any State, county, local, or other body politic 

·or utility authority necessary in order to provide public sewer and water 

service; and 

e. Any other reasonable steps necessary or required to help facilitate the 

provision of public water and sewer. 
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2. Should public water and/or sewer become available in Allamuchy, it shall be 

required, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-4.3(c)(l), to reserve and set aside the water 

and/or sewer capacity, when it becomes available, for low- and moderate­income 

housing on a priority basis until it has satisfied its fair share obligations. Where 

the DEP or its designated agent approves a proposal to provide infrastructure to 

a site for the development of low and moderate income housing identified in the 

housing element and fair share plan, the Township shall permit such 

development and Allamuchy shall endorse all applications to the DEP or its 

agents to provide water and/or sewer capacity. 
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Section 4: Fair Share Plan 

The following Fair Share Plan outlines the components and mechanisms the Township has 

utilized and will utilize to address its affordable housing obligations. These obligations are 

summarized as follows: 

Table 15: Affordable Housing Obligation Summary 

Category Obligation 

Prior Round Obligation (1987-1999) 13 

Third Round Obligation (1999-2025) 17 

Fourth Round Obligation (2025-2035) 95 

Present Need (Rehabilitation) Obligation 0 

4.1: Prior Round Obligation 

The Township was assigned a Prior Round Obligation of thirteen (13) units. 

This obligation was addressed through the “Village VI” (otherwise known as the “Village 

of Mountainside”) development, which is a 368-acre tract consisting of multiple parcels 

within Blocks 701, 701.05, and 701.18. On August 19, 2002, the Township Planning Board 

granted final major site plan and subdivision approval for the construction of this 

development which consists of three hundred and twenty-four (324) townhouses and 

forty-seven (47) single-family units.  

Thirty (30) affordable rental units were included with this development, which consisted 

of nineteen (19) two-bedroom affordable rental units and eleven (11) three-bedroom 

affordable units. Eight (8) of these units, as well as four (4) corresponding rental bonus 

credits, were applied to satisfy the Township’s thirteen-unit prior round affordable 

housing obligation. This was noted in the Township’s certified 1993 HE&FSP. 

The remaining twenty-two (22) affordable units within Village VI were applied to the 

Township’s rehabilitation obligation, which as per a Structural Conditions Survey was 

twenty-three (23) units. The remaining one (1) rehabilitation unit left after applying these 

credits was addressed by an excess credit from the Third Round. This is discussed in the 

following subsection. 
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Map 3: Prior Round Component – Phase VI 
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4.2: Third Round Obligation 

Pursuant to a Settlement Agreement signed with FSHC, the Township was assigned a 

Third Round Obligation of seventeen (17) units.  

The Township addressed this obligation by purchasing twenty-two (22) of the one 

hundred and sixty-eight (168) apartment units constructed in the “Village IX” 

development, which is located within Block 27 along the northerly side of Alphano Road 

in the Panther Valley community. These units consist of ten (10) one-bedroom family 

rental units and twelve (12) two-bedroom family rental units. Of these units, thirteen (13) 

are affordable consisting of five very-low, two low-, and six moderate-income 

households.  

Twelve (12) of these thirteen (13) units, as well as five (5) corresponding bonus credits, 

were applied to satisfy the Township’s seventeen (17) unit Third Round affordable 

housing obligation. 

The remaining one (1) unit was credited toward the Township’s rehabilitation obligation. 

When considered with the aforementioned twenty-two (22) affordable units within Village 

VI, this satisfied the Township’s rehabilitation obligation. 
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Map 4: Third Round Component - Phase IX 
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4.3: Fourth Round Obligation 

Pursuant to a judgment offered through the Resolution Dispute Program, the Township 

was assigned a Fourth Round Obligation of ninety-five (95) affordable units. 

As detailed in Section 3.2 of this HE&FSP, the Township utilized the Highlands Build-Out 

tool to conduct a vacant land adjustment (VLA) which determined its realistic 

development potential (RDP) to be three (3) affordable units.  

As per a settlement agreement with FSHC dated January 8, 2026, the Township shall 

receive a durational adjustment pursuant to NJAC 5:93-4.3 for the Fourth Round. As per 

this statute, the “lack of adequate capacity, in and of itself, shall constitute a durational 

adjustment of the municipal housing obligation. The requirement to address the 

municipal housing obligation shall be deferred until adequate water and/or sewer are 

made available.” As described herein, the Township’s location in the Highlands Region as 

well as its limited sewer service area limits the Township’s ability to address its obligation.  

Should an expanded sewer service area become available, the Township shall address its 

RDP and partially address its Unmet Need through the following components. 

RDP Component 

Should an expanded sewer service area become available, the Township shall address its 

Fourth Round RDP by creating a new RMF Residential Multifamily Zoning District which 

shall encapsulate Block 802 Lot 13. The site, which is located at the intersection of 

Allamuchy Road and Ridge Road, has an area of approximately 3.73 acres. It is presently 

developed with a restaurant and associated parking areas. While it is located within the 

Highlands Preservation Area and outside of the Township’s sewer service area (SSA) 

pursuant to its adopted Wastewater Management Plan (WMP), the site has an existing 

septic system with a NJDEP permit (NJG0170062) of 0.0048 MGD. This translates to 4,800 

gallons per day which can support thirteen (13) residential units.  

Accordingly, the MFR Multifamily Residential Zoning District shall permit a density of 3.5 

units per acre which would allow for a maximum of thirteen (13) residential units. A 

minimum affordable set-aside of twenty percent (20%) shall also be required, resulting in 

three (3) affordable units.  
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This site represents an appropriate location for affordable housing and meets the Four-

Prong Test as follows: 

1. Approvable Site 

The Township has already prepared a draft zoning ordinance to rezone the site. 

This ordinance creates a new zoning district which would permit an inclusionary 

housing development. The Township will adopt the ordinance after the HE&FSP is 

adopted. A copy of this ordinance can be found in Appendix F. 

2. Available Site 

The Township is unaware of any title or easement issues on the site. 

3. Developable Site 

As previously noted, the site is located within the Highlands Preservation Area as 

well as outside the Township’s SSA. Should sewer service area become available, 

the Township will adopt the aforementioned draft zoning ordinance. 

Alternatively, the site has an existing septic system with a NJDEP permit 

(NJG0170062) of 0.0048 MGD. This translates to 4,800 gallons per day which can 

support the proposed thirteen (13) residential units. Moreover, the building and 

main parking area presently located on the property comprise approximately 

44,200 square feet of existing improvement coverage. An overflow parking area 

located within the westerly portion of the site comprises an additional 11,200 

square feet of existing improvement coverage. In comparison, the concept plan 

contained in Map 5 features approximately 17,900 square feet of improvement 

coverage. Thus, while exemptions are available for existing developments within 

the Preservation Area, the site could be redeveloped with a multifamily use while 

decreasing its existing improvement coverage.  

Finally, as evidenced in Map 5, the majority of the site is relatively free of 

environmental constraints including steep slopes, riparian areas, and wetland 

buffer areas. 

4. Suitable Site 

The site is presently developed with a more intensive commercial use and thus 

may accommodate a lesser intensive multifamily use. The site can also 

accommodate adequate setbacks of seventy-five (75) feet from both Allamuchy 

Road and Ridge Road, thus complementing the rural residential nature of the 

Township. The site is located in close proximity (1.1 miles) to the Panther Valley 

Mall and is approximately 2.5 miles from Route 80 which provides access to the 

greater region. 
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Unmet Need 

The Township will partially address its Unmet Need through the components identified in 

Table 16 below. These components, which are discussed in greater detail herein, can 

generate a total of twenty-nine (29) affordable units. These components also rely upon 

the expansion of the Township’s sewer service area. 

In addition, the Township shall adopt a mandatory set-aside ordinance for all new 

multifamily residential developments of five (5) or more units that are permissible or 

become permissible through either a use variance, a density variance increasing the 

permissible density at the site, a rezoning permitting multi-family residential housing 

where not previously permitted, or a new redevelopment plan. This ordinance shall 

require a twenty percent (20%) set-aside regardless of tenure status. 

Table 16: Fourth Round Unmet Need Components 

Component Block and Lot Status Affordable Units 

Panther Valley Mall Block 702 Lot 11 Approved 3 

MFRO Block 901 Lot 24.02 Proposed 14 

MFRO Block 802 Lot 10 Proposed 12 

Total   29 
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Panther Valley Mall 

 
Map 6: Panther Valley Mall (scale: 1" = 500') 

The Panther Valley Mall is located in the south-central portion of the Township, at the 

intersection of Allamuchy Road (County Route 517) and Old Allamuchy Road. The site, 

which is identified by municipal tax records as Block 702 Lot 1, is located at 1567 County 

Route 517.  

On September 25, 2025, the site received preliminary and final site plan approval as well 

as variance relief to construct thirteen (13) age-restricted dwelling units atop of the 

existing Panther Valley Mall. Of these units, three (3) are to be restricted as affordable 

units.  

See Appendix G for a copy of the approving resolution. 
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Block 901 Lot 24.02 

 
Map 7: Block 901 Lot 24.02 (scale: 1" = 400') 

The Block 901 Lot 24.02 Site is in the south-central portion of the Township, 

approximately 500 feet to the north of the intersection of Allamuchy Road (County Route 

517) and Cat Swamp Road. The site has an area of approximately 7.41 acres and is 

irregular in shape. It is presently developed with an office building and an associated 

parking area. 

Should this site be placed in a sewer service area, the Township will adopt an overlay 

district to permit an inclusionary multifamily development. This overlay district will 

establish a density of nine (9) units per acre, thus permitting the development of 

approximately sixty-six (66) units including fourteen (14) affordable units. 

See Appendix F for a copy of this draft ordinance. 
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Block 802 Lot 10 

 
Map 8: Block 802 Lot 10 (scale: 1" = 400') 

The Block 802 Lot 10 Site is in the south-central portion of the Township, approximately 

1,200 feet to the south of the intersection of Allamuchy Road (County Route 517) and 

Ridge Road. The site has an area of approximately 6.69 acres and is irregular in shape. It is 

presently developed with an office building and an associated parking area. 

Should this site be placed in a sewer service area, the Township will adopt an overlay 

district to permit an inclusionary multifamily development. This overlay district will 

establish a density of nine (9) units per acre, thus permitting the development of 

approximately sixty (60) units including twelve (12) affordable units. 

See Appendix F for a copy of this draft ordinance. 
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4.4: Present Need Obligation 

The Township was assigned a Present Need (Rehabilitation) Obligation of zero (0) units. 

Thus, no action is needed at this time. 

4.5: Other Provisions 

The following additional requirements are noted: 

1. Fourth Round Bonuses. Fourth Round bonuses will be applied in accordance with 

NJSA 52:27d-311.k. 

2. Very-Low Income and Low-Income Units. At least fifty percent (50%) of the units 

addressing the Fourth Round Prospective Need shall be affordable to very-low 

income and low-income households with the remainder affordable to moderate-

income households. A minimum of thirteen percent (13%) of the affordable units 

will be made available to very low income households, defined as households 

earning thirty percent (30%) or less of the regional median income by household 

size. 

3. Rental Component. At least twenty-five percent (25%) of the Fourth Round 

Obligation shall be met through rental units, including at least half in rental units 

available to families. 

4. Families. At least half of the units addressing the Fourth Round RDP and unmet 

need in total must be available to families. 

5. Age-Restricted Cap. The Township shall comply with the age-restricted cap of 

thirty percent (30%) and will not request a waiver of this requirement. This shall 

be understood to mean that in no circumstances may the municipality claim 

credit towards its fair share obligation for age-restricted units that exceed thirty 

percent (30%) of all units developed or planned to meet its cumulative Prior 

Round, Third Round, and Fourth Round fair share obligations. 

6. Development Fees. The Township will continue to impose development fees as 

permitted by COAH’s prior round rules. The funds generated by the collection of 

development fees will be applied directly towards any activity approved by State 

regulations for addressing the municipal fair share. A copy of the draft 

development fee ordinance can be found in Appendix H. 

7. Spending Plan. As noted in the Spending Plan attached in Appendix H, the 

Township shall reserve monies for emergent opportunities. An emergent 

opportunity is defined as “a circumstance that has arisen whereby affordable 

housing will be able to be produced through a delivery mechanism not originally 

contemplated by or included in a fair share plan that has been the subject of 

compliance certification.” 
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8. Mandatory Set-Aside Ordinance. The Township shall adopt a mandatory set-aside 

ordinance for all new multifamily residential developments of five (5) or more 

units that become permissible through either a use variance, a density variance 

increasing the permissible density at the site, a rezoning permitting multi-family 

residential housing where not previously permitted, or a new redevelopment 

plan. This ordinance shall require a twenty percent (20%) set-aside regardless of 

tenure status.  

This provision will not affect residential development sites that have already been 

zoned for inclusionary development as part of the Township’s HE&FSP, which are 

subject to the affordable housing set-aside requirements set forth in the 

applicable zoning. This mandatory set-aside ordinance will also not give any 

developer the right to any such rezoning, variance or other relief, or establish any 

obligation on the part of Allamuchy to grant such rezoning, variance, or other 

relief. See Appendix H for a copy of this draft ordinance. 

4.6: Consistency with State Planning Initiatives 

As noted in Section 1, a HE&FSP must also include: 

❖ An analysis of the extent to which municipal ordinances and other local factors 

advance or detract from the goal of preserving multigenerational family 

continuity as expressed in the recommendations of the Multigenerational Family 

Housing Continuity Commission, and; 

❖ An analysis of consistency with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan, 

including water, wastewater, stormwater, and multi-modal transportation based 

on guidance and technical assistance from the State Planning Commission. 

Accordingly, the following subsection analyzes the consistency of this HE&FSP to the 

above referenced state planning initiatives. 

Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity Commission 

The Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity Commission was established by the 

State of New Jersey in 2021. As noted in NJSA 52:27D-329.20, one of the primary duties 

of the Commission is to “prepare and adopt recommendations on how State government, 

local government, community organizations, private entities, and community members 

may most effectively advance the goal of enabling senior citizens to reside at the homes 

of their extended families, thereby preserving and enhancing multigenerational family 

continuity, through the modification of State and local laws and policies in the areas of 

housing, land use planning, parking and streetscape planning, and other relevant areas.” 

As of the date of this HE&FSP, the Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity 

Commission has not yet adopted any recommendations. 
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State Development and Redevelopment Plan 

As established by NJSA 52:18A-200(f), the purpose of the State Development and 

Redevelopment Plan (SDRP) is to “coordinate planning activities and establish Statewide 

planning objectives in the following areas: land use, housing, economic development, 

transportation, natural resource conservation, agriculture and farmland retention, 

recreation, urban and suburban redevelopment, historic preservation, public facilities and 

services, and intergovernmental coordination.” 

As indicated by the SDRP’s Policy Map, the Township is largely split into four (4) Planning 

Areas: Planning Area 4B (Rural Environmentally Sensitive); Planning Area 5 

(Environmentally Sensitive); Planning Area 8 (Open Space); and the Highlands 

Preservation Area.  

The intent of Planning Area 4B is to: maintain the environs as large contiguous area of 

farmland and other lands; revitalize cities and towns; accommodate growth in Centers; 

promote a viable agricultural industry; protect the character of existing, stable 

communities, and; confine programmed sewers and public water services to Centers. 

Similarly, the intent of Planning Area 5 is to: protect environmental resources through the 

protection of large contiguous areas of land; accommodate growth in Centers; protect 

the character of existing stable communities; confine programmed sewers and public 

water services to Centers, and; revitalize cities and towns. 

Furthermore, and as discussed on the following page, one of the overarching goals of the 

Preservation Areas as per the Highlands Regional Master Plan (RMP) is to preserve 

extensive and, to the maximum extent possible, contiguous areas of land in its natural 

state in order to ensure the continuation of the Highlands environment which contains 

the unique and significant natural, scenic, and other resources representative of the 

region. Accordingly, the Preservation Area seeks to prohibit or limit, to the maximum 

extent possible, construction or development which is incompatible with the preservation 

of this region. The Preservation Area also promotes compatible agricultural, horticultural, 

recreational, and cultural uses and opportunities within the framework of protecting the 

Highlands environment. 

Accordingly, there are limited opportunities for additional growth throughout the 

Township. This 2026 HE&FSP recognizes these significant constraints and plans for 

affordable housing in a manner which respects the state’s greater planning initiatives. 
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Highlands Regional Master Plan 

The Highlands RMP broadly separates the Highlands Region into two general areas: the 

Preservation Area and the Planning Area.  

The Highlands RMP establishes that one of the overarching goals of the Preservation 

Areas is to preserve extensive and, to the maximum extent possible, contiguous areas of 

land in its natural state in order to ensure the continuation of the Highlands environment 

which contains the unique and significant natural, scenic, and other resources 

representative of the region. Accordingly, the Preservation Area seeks to prohibit or limit, 

to the maximum extent possible, construction or development which is incompatible with 

the preservation of this region. The Preservation Area also promotes compatible 

agricultural, horticultural, recreational, and cultural uses and opportunities within the 

framework of protecting the Highlands environment. 

Approximately 5,278 acres of the Township are located within the Preservation Area. The 

Preservation Area is generally located in two areas of the Township: to the southeast of 

Allamuchy Road (Route 517); and near the northwest portion of the municipality, between 

the former rail line and Route 80. These two areas respectively coincide with Allamuchy 

Mountain State Park as well as the Pequest River Greenway State Park. A smaller 

residential neighborhood centered near Cornerstone Drive is also located within the 

Preservation Area. 

In regard to the Planning Area, the RMP also seeks to preserve to the maximum extent 

possible any environmentally sensitive lands and other lands needed for recreation and 

conservation purposes. Nevertheless, the RMP also supports appropriate patterns of 

compatible residential, commercial, and industrial development, redevelopment, and 

economic growth in or near areas already utilized for such purposes within the Planning 

Area. Instead of piecemeal, scattered, or inappropriate development, the Planning Area 

envisions local and regional growth and economic development to be conducted in an 

orderly way which protects the Highlands environment from individual and cumulative 

adverse impacts. The Planning Area also promotes the continuation and expansion of 

agricultural, horticultural, recreational and cultural uses and opportunities as well as a 

sound, balanced transportation system. 

Approximately 7,695 acres of the Township are located within the Planning Area. The 

Planning Area is generally located within the central and northerly portions of the 

Township. It encapsulates those areas located to the north of Cat Swamp Road and to the 

northeast of Route 517 including Panther Valley, as well as the land located to the north 

of Route 80. 
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In addition to the general delineations established by the Planning Area and the 

Preservation Area, the Highlands RMP further divides the Highlands Region into more 

refined Land Use Capability Zones (LUCZs). The overarching goal of these LUCZs is to 

address the requirements of the Highlands Act and provide regional guidance for the 

implementation of the policies contained within the RMP. 

LUCZs are designated areas which identify those lands which are best suited for different 

types of development and other lands where special consideration is required to protect 

regionally significant resources. While they are referred to as zones, LUCZs do not replace 

existing municipal zoning. Rather, they build upon municipal zoning by establishing 

additional standards and criteria. They are intended to provide a means to address issues 

of special interest (such as watershed management areas, open space and historic 

preservation, urban enterprise zones, etc.) which underlying zoning may not otherwise 

take into consideration. 

The following table summarizes the LUCZs which exist within the Township. As shown, 

ninety-two percent (92%) of the Township is located in either the Protection Zone, the 

Conservation Zone, or the Conservation Zone – Environmentally Constrained Subzone. In 

general, these LUCZs place a high priority on land acquisition and/or agricultural 

purposes. Development activities are extremely limited. 

Thus, future development opportunities throughout the Township are significantly 

limited. This 2026 HE&FSP recognizes the constraints of the Highlands RMP and plans for 

affordable housing in a manner which reutilizes existing infrastructure and limits the 

expansion of additional improvement coverage or septic facilities. 

Table 17: Highlands LUCZs 

Land Use Capability Zone Acres % 

Existing Community Zone 805.8 6.4% 

Lake Community Subzone 160.6 1.3% 

Existing Community - ECSZ 39.3 0.3% 

Protection Zone 5,823.3 46.0% 

Conservation Zone 234.7 1.9% 

Conservation Zone  - ECSZ 5,581.8 44.1% 

Total 12,645.6 100.0% 
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Appendix A: Resolution 2025-43 
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Appendix B: Judgement from Program 
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Township of Allamuchy  

WRN-L-38-25 

STATEMENT OF REASONS 

 

This matter came before the Affordable Housing Program pursuant to a complaint for 

declaring judgment brought by petitioner (Allamuchy) pursuant to NJSA 52:270-304.2-304.3 and 

304(1)(f)(1)(c) of the New Jersey Fair Housing Act, NJSA 52:27D-301 et seq. (collectively, the 

FHA) and in accordance with Section II.A of Administrative Directive #14-24 (Directive 14-24) 

of the Affordable Housing Dispute Resolution Program (“the Program”).   

 On October 18th 2024, pursuant to the FHA (as amended) the New Jersey Department of 

Community Affairs (“DCA”) issued its report entitled, “Affordable Housing Obligations for 2025-

2035 (Fourth Round)”.  The report set forth the “Present Need” and “Prospective Need” 

obligations of all New Jersey municipalities for the Fourth Round cycle.   

 With regards to the Petitioner, the “Present Need” obligation of the Petitioner has been 

calculated and reported by the DCA as 0 affordable units.  Its “Prospective Need” obligation was 

calculated and reported as by the DCA 281 affordable units.  The DCA calculations are 

“presumptively valid” for purposes of the FHA.  

 Previously the Petitioner adopted a resolution seeking a deviation from its assigned 

Prospective Need obligation based upon recommendation of its counsel and/or experts.  In this 

case, the municipality requests that its Prospective Need obligation be reduced to 51 units.  The 

municipalities complaint was timely and properly with the Program.   

The municipalities position has been challenged by the New Jersey Builders Association 

(“NJBA”).  Their application was supported by its own expert report.1   

 
1 This particular municipal challenge was not objected to by the Fair Share Housing Center  (FSHC). 
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  The program assigned this case to program member Thomas C. Miller, A.J.S.C. (ret.) to 

address the case in accordance with the Statute and AOC Directive.  The Program member 

convened a settlement conference, but when settlement negotiations failed, a session was held in 

order that each party present its position.  The session was held “on the record”.  At that time, the 

record that was before the program member was established and the parties were permitted to 

present arguments concerning their positions.   

 The following statement of reasons has been prepared to support the recommendation that 

is made by the program member to the locally assigned and designated “Mount Laurel Judge”.   

A.  IN GENERAL 

In order to properly understand the issues presented, some historical background and 

context is appropriate.   

In Mount Laurel I, Justice Hall described the duty of a developing municipality stating 

that it:  

[M]ust, by its land use regulations, make realistically 

possible the opportunity for an appropriate variety and 

choice of housing for all categories of people who may 

desire to live there, of course including those of low and 

moderate income. It must permit multi-family housing, 

without bedroom or similar restrictions, as 

well as small dwellings on very small lots, low cost housing 

of other types and, in general, high density zoning, without 

artificial and unjustifiable minimum requirements as to lot 

size, building size and the like, to meet the full panoply of 

these needs and Southern Burlington County N.A.A.C., DV 

Mount Laurel Township 67NJ 157, 179, 787 (1975).  

 

As a result, the Mount Laurel Doctrine was born.  The Doctrine was upheld and extended 

in 1983.  Mount Laurel II, 92 NJ 158 205 (1983). The broad challenge to the persistent abuse of 

the zoning power turned out to be difficult to enforce, however, so in 1983, Chief Justice Wilentz 

focused the bright line standard of compliance on the provision specifically of homes for low and 
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moderate-income households. With “low and moderate income” defined by the Court as 

households making less than 80% of the median income in their area, the Mount Laurel doctrine 

directly affects approximately 40% of New Jersey’s population.  Under the direction of Mount 

Laurel II, the needs of the future lower-income population would be numerically estimated and 

allocated to municipalities. Mount Laurel II, supra, 92 N.J. at 205.  This framework was 

developed in case law and set the foundation for the New Jersey Fair Housing Act. 

Since Mount Laurel II there have been five (5) allocation models adopted and 

implemented: 

a. The Consensus Methodology addressed need from 1980 to 1990 

and was created under Court direction. See i.e. AMG Realty Co. v. 

Township of Warren 207 NJ Super 388 (1984).  The four (4) 

allocation factors were covered employment, the change in covered 

employment, a wealth measure using the municipality’s median 

income as a share of the region’s aggregate of all medians,2  and the 

gross acres (developed or vacant) in the growth area under the old 

State Development Guide Plan.3  As this model was developed in the 

context of town by town litigation, the “region” for each town was 

an area around that town and unique to itself. The projected need was 

based on the ODEA Economic/Demographic Model. 

 

b. First Round, prepared by COAH, was the first allocation model 

created by that agency and addressed the need from 1987-1993, 

although it and all subsequent models allow units created after 1980 

to be credited. N.J.A.C. 5:92, especially Appendix A (1986). This 

model used the same four (4) factors as the Consensus Methodology 

except that the wealth factor was changed to the 1983 per capita 

income of the municipality times its population and then taken as a 

share of the regional total for that figure.4 This had the effect of 

shifting some of the obligation from small wealthy communities to 

larger suburban communities. The major innovation for this round 

was the creation of the six (6) permanent regions for determining the 

 
2 The formula was the 1980 median divided by the regional median and that ratio was multiplied by the average of 

the two employment factors. 
3 State Development Guide Plan, Division of State & Regional Planning, Department of Community affairs, 1980. 
4 New Jersey Legislative Data Book: 1986, Bureau of Government Research, Rutgers, 
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regional share for each municipality. The projected need was still 

based on the ODEA Economic/Demographic Model. 

 

c. Second Round, prepared by COAH, merged two 6-year 

compliance periods together and covered, in the aggregate, the 12-

year period from 1987-1999. This allowed COAH to reduce 

retroactively the First Round obligation as part of a cumulative 12-

year model. At the time, this was referred to as Cumulative Need. 

COAH’s various unsuccessful rule-making efforts to cover the third 

round have referred to this obligation as the Prior Round (sometimes 

also called the Prior Obligation).  N.J.A.C. 5:93, especially Appendix 

A (1994). The model introduced significant changes. First, the 

population projection used was the average of two models – the 

Economic/Demographic Model and the Historic Migration Model by 

ODEA. This has the effect of dampening need in edge areas and 

shifted some of the allocation towards the regions that had grown in 

the past. The economic component saw a shift from employment to 

the nonresidential real estate valuation and the change in the 

valuation of the prior 10-year period. This also tended to reallocate 

units from suburban employment centers to inner ring suburbs with 

older factories and shopping areas that still had real estate value even 

if employment was lower. The land factor was changed to an estimate 

of “vacant” land using remote sensing taking advantage of the then 

relatively new Geographic Information Systems (GIS) technology. 

The totals were then weighted based on the new State Plan’s area 

designations. This greatly shifted portions of the obligation from 

developed communities in the growth area to greenfields 

communities. At that point, it was still a 4-factor model. 

 

d. The third Round was delayed and ultimately addressed in what has 

been called the Jacobson methodology, reflecting the work of Judge 

Mary Jacobson to oversee a 40+- day trial in the case of In the Matter 

of the Application of the Municipality of Princeton L-1550-15 (Law 

Div. March 8, 2018) (“Princeton Decision”).  Judge Jacobson 

authored a comprehensive decision that was adopted throughout New 

Jersey for the Third Round.  Judge Jacobson analyzed and worked 

through all of the many issues in developing that methodology. In 

fact, Judge Jacobson’s decision is specifically referenced in the 

amendments to the FHA as a point of guidance.5 The projection of 

 
5 The quantitative outcome of that trial was published as Statewide and Municipal Obligations Under Jacobson 
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